
VIRGINIA: 

PRESENT: 

IN RE: 

IN RE: 

c--rl L I 

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF DINWIDDIE 
COUNTY HELD AT THE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING OF SAID COUNTY ON THE 
5TH DAY OF JUNE 1968 AT 2 :00 P.M. 

A. M. SM ITH, CHA I RMAN ROHOIC . DI STRI CT 
S. , E. WINN, VICE CHAIRMAN DARVILLS DISTRICT 
G. M. WATKINS NAMOZINE DISTRICT 
M. I. HARGRAVE, JR ROWANTY DISTRICT 
T •. H.- TUNSTALL . ~, SAPONY '.' DISTRICT 

A. H. BURTON SHERIFF 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS AND SALARIES FROM THE GENERAL FUND 

On motion made and carried, it is ordered by the Board of Super­
visors that the accounts against the General Fund of the County for the month 
of May, 1968 amoudting to $7,770.33 be allowed and checks numbering 68-443 
throught 68-485, both inclusive be issued therefore payable out of the General 

. Fund of the County, said claims having been audited and approved by the Board. 

IN RE: ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS AND SALARY AGAINST THE DOG FUND OF THE COUNTY 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered by the Board that 
the salary of $375.00 be paid to the Dog Warden for the month of May, 1968 and 
claims amounting to $8.25 be paid and checks numbering D-68-32 through> D-68-36 
be issued, therefore payable out of the Dog Fund of the County. I 

IN RE: TREASURER1S REPORT 

F. E. Jones, Treasurer, having submiHed a written financial re­
port same was ordered filed with papers of the Board for the month of May 1968. 

IN RE: REPORT OF SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT - ROHOIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CENSUS 

Mr. Hodge reported that he expected Rohoic Elementary School to be 
completed by July instead of August.' 

He also reported jthat. the census had not produced the desi red i n­
formation and would be discussing it with the Executive Secretary. 

IN RE: PRELIMINARY PLAT ROBERT A. WALLACE 

A plat of two lots belonging to Robert A. Wallace were presented 
by the owner for preliminary approval and it appearing that the approval would 
.require the construction of a street to State specifications, whereupon the plat 
was wi thdrawn by Mr. Wallace .. 

IN RE: SCHOOL BUDGET 1967-68 REVISED 

SIJperintendent of Schools George M. Hodge appeared bef~re the Board 
and requested the revised 1967-68 School Budget be increased to show an additional 
$18,000 from Federal sources and $8,000 from 'State sources. Said amo,unt to be 
distributed to the following catagories: Other instructional costs- $2,000; 
Evening part time classes - $1,000 and Capital outlay - $5,000. Total - $26,000. 

. Motion was duly made and carried approving said request and amending 
the 1967-68 school budget accordingly. 

BOOK 5 PAGE 282 

June 5, 1968 



,~ iI..." • 

• 

c..~ 
.... ) 
(j 
c":.') 

U) 

a> 
o l> 

0\":> oM 
+> 

to 0 
0) (i) 

"d e:-t 
'-d fJ..! 
~ (J) 

j N R~: PREL I M I NARY PLAT .Gi ALFRED HAASE - PORT I ON OF SECT I ON 3 
PARKVIEW SUBDIVISION 

A plat showing a portion 3 of Parkview Subdivision, Alfred 
Haase, Sr. owner, was presented for prerliiminary approval, and, it appearing 
that th-isplat shows' lols 3, 4, and 5 which had previously been subdivided 
and entrance thereto cut off by the construction of Route 85, said plat having 
been recorded in Plat Book 1 Page 665~ 

Upon motion duly made and carried preliminary approval was gIven 
subject to construction of the street and approval of the final plat by the 
Highway Engineer and Health Officer.! 

IN RE: PLAT - ASHTON ACRES - R. E. MAYER, JR. 

A plat of Ashton Acres, owned by R. E. Mayer, Jr. was presented 
for approval and it appearing that the plat met all the requirements of the 
subdivision ordinances except the right of way across the Frank Kohout lot. 

Motion was duly made and carried that the plat be approved upon 
the dedication of the right of way by the owner of the Kohout lot and recordation 
of the plat. 

IN RE: ABANDONMENT TOWN OF MCKENNEY - ROUTE 1003 

The Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie County having been presented 
a petition of resolution from the Town of McKenney requesting abandonment of a 
road in the Town of McKenney. This road beginning at a point on Route 1003, 114 
feet southwest of Route 1010 running in a southwesterly direction 190 feet to 
dead end. 

WHEREAS, this resolution having been presented to the Board of Super­
visors of Dinwiddie County requesting this abandonment, this road serves only 
one (1) property owner, whereas, this request for abandonment has been requested 
bytbi~ .Qne (1) property owner-Strasburg Manufacturing Company, Inc. Since it 
appearing to the Board that this proposed abandonment of 190 feet does not serve 
any public need, the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie County unanimously con- I 

curs with the Town of McKenney resolution of March 12, 1968 in recommending the 
abandonment of this section. 

WHEREAS, the Town of McKenney has acted in the prescribed manner 
pursuant to section 33-76.8 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended for the 
abandonment of roads in the secondary system. 

Upon motion duly made and carried the above resolution was adopted. 

IN RE: DAVIS ROAD RURAL ADDITION TO SECONDARY SYSTEM 

The Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie County concurred in the 
Board of Vieweres review on April 28, 1966 of a certain road in Dinwiddie County 
known as Davis Rood, beginning at a point on Route 627, 0.32 mile south of Route 
629 and running in a westerly direction a distance of 0.64 mile to dead end l'n­
cluding cUl-de-sac turn around. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie County request the 
Virginia Department of Highways to take into the state secondary system of roads, 
this rural addition, since it appearing to the Board that a 50-foot right of way 
is duely platted and recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 77 and in Deed Book 136, Page 
188 dated May 8, 1968. 

Upon motion duly made and carried the above resolution was adopted. 

t' -\ 



L~ [In 

IN RE: LEASE ASC COUNTY BUILDING 1968-69 

A lease for County A.S.C. Office space for the period July 1,1968 
thru June 30, 1969 for the rental of 1356 sq. ft. at an annual rental of $1,008.00 
payable $84.00 per month was presented for renewal. 

Upon motion duly made and carried the lease was approved by the Board 
and ordered ,(:,xec;uted, by, the Chai nnan., ~ _ 

- " 

__ Mr.E;:lmo Goodwyn was requeste,d.to discuss a rent increase with 
the BQarqprior to ,presenting the next 'years contract. 

IN RE: PElfERSBURGC ITY - RESOLUT ION OF APPREC IAT ION 

The followi ng resolut i on was read. 

WHEREAS, during the recent civil d~sorder in the City of Petersburg, 
several commu~ities and law enforcement agencies assisted the said City for the 
purpose of maintaining ,law and order for the protection 'of its inb~bitants; and 

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to recognize the co-operation of the 
y.arious communities and law enforcement agencies, and to express its sincere 
appreciation; 

, , 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Counci lof the City 

of Petersburg doth hereby recognize and express the sincere appreciation of 
the City for the valuable service rendered to the City during the recent civil 
di sorder. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a 'copy of this resolution ,be forwarded' 
to the various communities and agencies by the Clerk of the Council. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTICIPATION BY LOCAL HOUSING OWNERS IN THE 
FEDERAL RENT SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, under the 'pro~isions of Se~t~Dn 101 of the Housing and 
Urban Development Act of 1965, the Secretary of , Housing and Urban Development 
is authorized to enter into contracts, to make rent supplement payments to cer­
tain qualified housing owners on behalf of qualified low-income families who 
are elderly, handicapped, displaced, victims of natural disaster, or occupants 
of substandard housing; and 

WH5BEAS, the provisions of said Section;lO~ cannot be made avail­
able to housing'owners in certain localities unless the gov,erning body of the 
locali ty has bY'~": resolution given approval for such participation in the Fed­
eral Rent Supplement Program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the,Boar'd'of Supervisors of 
Dinwiddie County, Virginia, as follows: 

Approval is hereby granted for par\icipation in the Federal Rent 
Supplement Program by qualified, housing owners of property lqcated irr Dinwiddie 
County, Virginia. 

IN RE: ROADVlEWERS:, REPORT 

Upon motion duly made and carried the following report of the 
Roadviewers was read and prdered recorGied into the records. 

Board of Viewers Report 

, Dinwiddie;Cbunty 

The Board of Road Viewers of Dinwiddie County met at 10:00 A.M. on May 7, 1968, 
at Dinwiddie Courthouse and viewed the following roads with recommendations as 
shown below: 

BOOK 5 PAGE 283 
June 5, 1968 



~1!"a"""" •. n~ ~ , ~ 

~~ . :J,!'1iJ 1 
: iV, i 

C 
<D 
~ 

10' 
~ 

"" ,~ 

IJ 
~ 

~ 
,.~ ~ 
i:iF> .~ 

1 
~ 
~ 
Q) 

~ \loI 
c-l ~ 

~;o 

Slate Store Road 

The Board of Viewers viewed a road on a petition request signed by Matthew C. 
Dixon and others. This road beginning at a point on Route 613, 1.7 mile south 
east of Route)l, running in a southwesterly direction, 0.37 mile to Dead End. 
This road serves eight (B) houses and is approximately 10 feet in width. The 
Board of Viewers recommends that this road be added to the State Secondary Sys­
tem with the provision that the property owners furnish a 40 foot right of way 
with proper survey and plat recorded. Estimated maintainable costs $500; con­
struction costs $2,000. 

Maitland Road 

The Board of Viewers viewed a road on the request of a petition signed by 
Barney O. Green and others. This road beginns at a point on Route 1320, 0.22 
mile Iborthwest of Route 1, running in a northeasterly direction, 0.10 mile to 
Route 1324. This road is a connecting street and due to the reconstruction 
and construction of Route 1 andB5, this road will diversify traffic to Route 
1320 and Route l~ The Board of Viewers recommend that this street be taken into 
the Secondary System as a rural addition provided it meets the Highway Commission 
Policy of March 19, 1964. Also, thai:a 50 foot right of way with proper survey 
and plat recorded be furnished. Estimated maintainable costs $200; construction 
costs $800. 

Oak Hill Subdivision (Hazel Avenue and Bell Avenue) 

The Board of Viewers on the request of a petition signed by Joseph L. Hogan 
and others viewed two (2) streets in Oak Hill Subdivision. One known as Hazel 
Avenue, beginning at a point on Route 672, 0.25 mile east of Route 603, Running 
in a southerly direction to Dead End and adjacent to the Norfolk and Western 
Railway property. A total length of approximately 0.26 mile. Thence, they 
viewed Bell Avenue in Oak Hill Subdivision, beginning at a point on Route 672, 
0.31 mile south of Route 603 running in a southerly and westerly direction to 
Hazel Avenue approximately 0.16 mile. The Board of Viewers recommends that these 
two (2) streets be taken into the Secondary System as a rural addition provi~~d 
that it meets the Highway Commission Rural Addition Policy dated March 19, 1964. 
Otherwise, it must be treated under the suitable section for subdivisions under 
the Commission's Policy of March 19, 1964. The Board of Viewers al!3o recommends 
that the property owners involved must re;"'establish the 50 foot right of way 
according to the plat recorded in the Dinwiddie County Court. Estimated maintamft­
able ~osts $700; construction costs $3,000. This road serves twenty (20) Houses. 

Sarah Moss Road 

The Board of Viewers viewed a road on the request of a peti tion signed by Mary 
Lou Wynn and others. This road, beginning at a point on Route 705, 1.lS mile 
south of Route, 609, running in a easterly direction O.Bl mile to Dead End. This 
road servei five (5), house~ The Board of Viewers recommends that this road be 
added to the Secondary System with the provision that the property owners furnish 

'40 foot right .<?f way wi th proper survey and plat recorded and that the relocation 
of this road be ,determined by the Highway Department prior to the 'survey. Es­
timated mai ntaina,bl.e costs $1,000; construct ion costs $4,000. 

McKissick's Road 

The Board of Viewers viewed a road upon the request of a petition signed by A. 
Hill Burton and others. This road beginning at a point on Route 644, 0.12 mile 
north of Route @O, running in a westerly direction 0.70 mile to Dead End. This 
road serves three (3) houses. The Board of Viewers recommends that this road 
be added to the Secondary System with the provision that th~ property owners fur­
nish a 40 foot right of way with a 50 foot radius cuI de sac b~ provided at the 
Dead End; and that the survey and plat be properly recorded. Estimated main-
tai nable costs $200 ; conshucti on costs $1,000. 

C. y. 
M. E. 
Wi 11 

,J. P. 

AverY9 
Bass 
Green 
Westfall 

After discussing the foregoing report, motion was duly made and carried 
that the Board of Viewers report be a,ccepted as presented and that further action 

"C, 



------- ---

[ { 

~ 

be considered after proper right of way easements and plats have been re­
corded, with the exception of Oak Hill Subdivision, Hazel Avenue and Belle 
Avenue, which was referred to the Executive Secretary for review and report and 
Sarah Moss Road which was dismissed without prejudice. 

There being no further busihess to be brought before the Board 
the meeting was adjourned at 5:15 P.M. 

A.V MH~cthell Smi th, ;thai rman 

. . ~ 

AmST~~ . 
H:a rnersatte;Ci6rk 

BOOK 5 PAGE 284 

June 5, 1968 




